Restructuring -   -   -   -   1.5   -   -   1.5   3.4   0.3   -   3.7

Integration Costs 10.7   -   -   10.7   10.0   -   -   10.0   33.1   -   -   33.1

Acquisition contingent consideration adjustment-   -   -   -   (2.3)   -   -   (2.3)   (6.7)   -   -   (6.7)

Bad debt related to SNB event in January 15 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   2.5   -   -   2.5

Other one-time expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.6   -   0.6
Net income attributable to NCI 0.6   -   -   0.6   0.3   -   -   0.3   1.6   -   -   1.6

Adjusted EBITDA 30.1$   n/a n/a 30.1$   21.5$   n/a n/a 21.5$   80.3$   2.4$   n/a 82.7$

GAINCapital 25

Pro Forma Reconciliation – 2014(1)

Note: Dollars in millions.
(1) As restated for 2014 and the first three quarters of 2015.  See the Company’s Form 8-k filed on March 15, 2016 for additional information.
(2) “Other” represents Galvan, GAA and TT in Q1 2014; GAA and TT results are included in GAIN for Q2 2014.

GAIN CITY OTHER(2) TOTAL GAIN CITY OTHER(2) TOTAL

Retail 63.3$   27.9$   5.4$   96.6   51.8$   22.7$   2.3$   76.8

Institutional 8.6   -   -   8.6   8.6   -   -   8.6

Futures 8.5   -   -   8.5   9.0   -   -   9.0

Operating revenue 80.4   27.9   5.4   113.7   69.4   22.7   2.3   94.4

Other 0.1$   (0.1)   -   (0.0)   0.6$   (0.2)   -   0.5

Net Interest 0.3   -   (0.2)   0.1   0.3   -   -   0.3

Net revenue 80.8   27.8   5.2   113.7   70.3   22.5   2.3   95.2

Net Income 0.5$   (8.3)   1.3   (6.4)   (7.7)$   (9.4)   0.7   (16.4)

Depreciation & amortization 1.7   1.8   0.3   3.8   1.8   1.9   -   3.7

Purchased intangible amortization 1.2   5.1   -   6.3   1.4   2.9   -   4.3

Interest Expense 1.4   -   -   1.4   1.5   -   -   1.5

Income tax expense 3.3   -   -   3.3   1.2   -   -   1.2

Acquisition costs 1.5   -   -   1.5   0.2   -   -   0.2

Restructuring 0.4   -   -   0.4   0.2   -   -   0.2

Integration Costs 1.5   -   -   1.5   0.3   -   -   0.3

Other one-time expenses -   2.5   -   2.5   -   0.2   -   0.2
Net income attributable to NCI 0.0   -   -   0.0   0.2   -   -   0.2

Adjusted EBITDA 11.5$   1.1$   1.6$   14.2$   (0.9)$   (4.4)$   0.7$   (4.6)$

Q3 2014 Q4 2014 FY 2014

GAIN CITY OTHER(2) TOTAL GAIN CITY OTHER(2) TOTAL GAIN CITY OTHER TOTAL

Retail 80.1$   33.5$   n/a 113.6$   97.7$   43.6$   n/a 141.3$   292.9$   127.7$   7.7$   428.3$

Institutional 8.3   -   -   8.3   9.1   -   -   9.1   34.6   -   -   34.6

Futures 10.0   -   -   10.0   8.6   -   -   8.6   36.1   -   -   36.1

Operating revenue 98.4   33.5   n/a 131.9   115.4   43.6   n/a 159.0   363.6   127.7   7.7   499.0

Other 4.5$   1.5   n/a 6.0$   (0.3)$   -   n/a (0.3)   4.9   1.3   -   6.1

Net Interest 0.2   -   n/a 0.2   0.1   -   n/a 0.1   0.9   -   (0.2)   0.7

Net revenue 103.1   35.0   n/a 138.1   115.2   43.6   n/a 158.8   369.4   129.0   7.5   505.8

Net Income 9.6$   1.8   n/a 11.4   22.5$   3.1   n/a 25.6   25.0   (12.8)   2.0   14.2

Depreciation & amortization 1.7   2.1   -   3.8   1.4   2.4   -   3.8   6.6   8.2   0.3   15.1

Purchased intangible amortization 2.2   2.9   -   5.1   3.2   3.0   -   6.2   8.0   13.9   -   21.9

Interest Expense 1.5   -   -   1.5   1.8   -   -   1.8   6.2   -   -   6.2

Income tax expense 10.5   -   -   10.5   4.2   -   -   4.2   19.1   -   -   19.1

Acquisition costs 0.9   -   -   0.9   2.0   -   -   2.0   4.6   -   -   4.6

Restructuring 0.4   -   -   0.4   0.2   -   -   0.2   1.2   -   -   1.2